

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GATEWAY CITY CHURCH, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**Applicants' Brief In Reply to Respondents' Opposition to the
Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction
Or In The Alternative For Certiorari Or Summary Reversal**

Kevin T. Snider *Counsel of Record*
Emily C. Mimnaugh
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 276600
Sacramento, CA 95827
Tel. (916) 857-6900
E-mail: ksnider@pji.org
emimnaugh@pji.org

Marlis McAllister
McALLISTER LAW GROUP
P.O. Box 756
Pine Grove, CO 80470
Tel. (650) 346-3792
E-mail: marlis@mcallisterlaw.net

Sharonrose Cannistraci
CANNISTRACI LAW FIRM
236 N. Santa Cruz, Ave., Suite 217
Los Gatos, California 95030
Tel. (408) 307-5662
E-mail: cannistracilaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Applicants

PARTIES

Applicants are Gateway City Church, The Home Church, The Spectrum Church, Orchard Community Church, and Trinity Bible Church. Respondents are County of Santa Clara and Sara H. Cody, M.D., in her official capacity as Santa Clara County Health Officer, County of Santa Clara.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES ii

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

**TO THE HONORABLE ELENA KAGAN, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT** 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE COUNTY’S FRAMING OF THE QUESTION BEGS THE QUESTION AS TO
 WHETHER THE INDOOR WORSHIP PROHIBITION IS A NEUTRAL LAW AND
 GENERALLY APPLICABLE 1

 II. THAT THE CHURCHES CAN MEET AT 20% CAPACITY – EXCEPT TO HOLD
 A WORSHIP SERVICE – IS NOT A NEUTRAL RULE 2

 III. THE DEFINITION FOR *GATHERINGS* IS NOT A GENERALLY APPLICABLE
 LAW IN LIGHT OF THE ENUMERATED EXCEPTIONS 3

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE COUNTY HAS
 SOME JURISDICTION OVER AIRPORTS 5

 V. AN AIRPORT IS NO MORE OF A TRANSITORY VENUE THAN A PLACE OF
 WORSHIP.....6

 VI. THE COUNTY’S RISK PROFILE REASONING IS LESS NARROWLY TAILORED
 THAN CALIFORNIA’S RATIONALE THAT WAS JUST REJECTED BY THIS
 COURT.....7

 VII. THE 10-DAY QUARANTINE FOR FLIGHTS EXCEEDING 150 MILES LACKS
 EVEN A RATIONAL BASIS.....9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 530 (1993).....	2-4
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church, et al. v. Newsom</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (2021)	4, 8
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 29.6.....	ii
